
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

EXTRAORDINARY Planning, Transport, 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 28 September 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), Vikki Hartstean, 
Tom Kelly, Jacqui Maney and Lee Watson 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Cecil, John Kent, Gary Collins, Terry Piccolo and James Thandi 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Draft Thurrock Design Charter  

 
5 - 52 

 
5.   Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update  

 
53 - 64 

 
6.   Grays Underpass Update Report  

 
65 - 74 

 



 
 

7.   Purfleet-On-Thames Regeneration  
 

75 - 84 
 
8.   Item 5 - Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update - 

Appendix 2 - EXEMPT  
 

85 - 86 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 20 September 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast   
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password
[...]
iary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



 

28 September 2023  ITEM: 4 

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Thurrock Design Charter 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Alec Scragg, Place & Design Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tracey Coleman, Chief Planning Officer 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Thurrock Design Charter provides an update to the adopted Thurrock Design 
Strategy SPD (March 2017). The Charter reflects recent changes to national policy, 
guidance, and best practice in relation to design and place-making as well as 
aligning with more recent published Council strategies. The development of the 
Charter and its consultation aligns with the development of the Local Plan and helps 
inform and provide a baseline for strategic policies on design, including the 
forthcoming borough-wide design code.  
 
As a Local Planning Authority, the Council is expected to follow the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) as a material consideration, which requires 
Local Plans to set out a clear vision for design, including the preparation of design 
guides or codes, developed with local communities that reflect local aspirations. 
Additionally, the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill intends to make the production 
and adoption of a design code a statutory requirement for all local planning 
authorities. The Thurrock Design Charter has been refined to act as a ‘vision 
statement’ for a wider design code for Thurrock, preparing for this proposed new 
statutory duty. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee note progress on the draft Thurrock Design Charter and 
provide comment that will help shape this work. 

 
1.2 That Committee note that the draft Thurrock Design Charter will be used 

to inform wider community engagement. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

1.3 That Committee note the opportunity to discuss this work in greater 
detail as the draft document is developed and engagement feedback is 
received. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Design (including appearance, materials, layout, and density) is a material 

planning consideration under the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). Under the NPPF, it is expected that Local Plans set out a clear 
design vision and standards, using design policies developed with local 
communities that reflect local aspirations, grounded in an understanding and 
evaluation of an area’s defining characteristics (paragraph 127). Additionally, 
the NPPF expects that all local planning authorit
[...]
ng 
out a clear design vision and standards, and the preparation of design guides 
or codes consistent with the principles set out in the National Design Guide 
and National Model Design Code. 

 
3.2 While there is an intention within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill for 

the preparation and adoption of a borough-wide design code to become a 
statutory requirement, the Council is not currently required by legislation to 
consult on updates to existing design guidance or in the preparation of a 
‘vision statement’ (such as the proposed Design Charter) to support the wider 
production of a design code. However, it is stated in national guidance (the 
National Model Design Code) that any ‘vision statement’ for a wider design 
code should be prepared and be subject to public consultation. 

 
3.3 The preferred option is therefore to consult on the Thurrock Design Charter as 

the ‘vision statement’ for a future design code, as this is recognised in national 
guidance to be best practice. Failure to consult on the Charter risks challenge 
to the robustness of the eventual design codes in the determination of 
planning applications, as well as within the examination of the emerging Local 
Plan to which the Charter is acting as evidence. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Thurrock Design Charter provides an important update to current design 

guidance, aligning it with changes to national policy and guidance as well as 
more recent published Council strategies. The Charter also acts as a ‘vision 
statement’ for a wider design code, informing development of the Local Plan, 
while also preparing for the proposed new statutory duty for Local Planning 
Authorities to prepare and adopt a borough-wide design code under the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. 

 
4.2 Consultation on the Charter as a ‘vision statement’ in the development of a 

wider design code is considered best practice under national guidance 
(National Model Design Code). 

 
5. Consultati
[...]
ion/ Interchange Update  

Wards and communities affected:  
Stanford Le Hope West 

Key Decision:  
N/A 

Report of: Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place Delivery 

Accountable Assistant Director: Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Place Delivery 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place. 

This report is Public  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The delivery of the new Stanford- le-Hope Train station has faced many challenges 
and expenditure to date on the project has been considerable, whilst progress on 
delivery had been disappointing.  This report provides Cabinet with an update on 
progress in delivering the Stanford-Le-Hope Train Station and Transport Hub project. 
The report sets the key issues that have impacted on the delivery of the scheme, 
provides an update on the current programme, funding and budget situation. 
 
In the light of the financial challenges the Council is facing the Senior Leadership 
Team have prioritised the completion of the design and obtaining planning 
permission for Phase 2 – SLH Transport interchange.  Work is underway to secure 
the interchange design and costs which will support the submission of a planning 
application in  October  2023. This work will also inform the production of a Business 
Case for consideration by the SELEP Accountability Board in February  2024 
needed to secure the retention of the SELEP funding.  
 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the outcomes of the project review process and 
funding options set in Paragraph 8.8.   
 

1.2 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the Phase 2 SLH Transport Interchange design option  
and the  submission of the planning application.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 For the Members benefits the main aims of the Project are set out below:  

• Develop a Transport interch
[...]
alling 
forecasted costs there have been significant issues with the management of the 
programme, with reference to design process management, planning and utility 
diversion planning.   The findings of the review process are that the Underpass 
scheme in its current form is not in a technical state to move forward, and it does not 
continue to represent value for money. In addition, it is considered that the Council is 
holding too much of the financial risk on this project given current funding imbalance 
and benefits arising.  The recommendation of the review process is that the 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



 

Underpass design should not be pursued and that the current planning application 
for the Underpass be withdrawn. 

 
However, the Review did acknowledge that the existing level crossing continues to 
represent a clear safety risk and whilst there have been no fatalities or serious 
injuries the   number of ‘near misses’ has increased significantly.  The review 
recommends that an alternative design and delivery approach is examined based on 
the development of the Station Quarter concept. This would seek to deliver the new 
pedestrian crossing over the railway, potentially as part of a new station and mixed-
use residential development. It is proposed that Cabinet approve the adoption of this 
approach and instruct officers to examine the potential for the establishment of a 
strategic partnership with Network Rail and others, including the drafting of an initial 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) covering possible design options, 
partnership arrangements for delivery and roles and responsibilities. A further report 
on development options, including funding options will   be brought back to Cabinet 
for consideration before the SELEP (Southeast Local Enterprise Partnership) 
Accountability Board meeting in February 2024.  
 

1. Recommendations 
 
 
1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee notes the action to cease further development work on the 
Underpass scheme and withdraw the planning application.  
 

1.2 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes the delegation  to the Director of Place, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Strategic Planning and 
External Relationships and Commissioners  authority to implement the 
development strategy set out in Paragraphs 4.1- 4.3 and to negotiate the 
terms of a Memorandum of Understanding cover a potential Station 
Quarter development partnership with Network Rail and other strategic 
partners.  

 
 
2.  Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Grays South project forms part of the Grays South Regeneration Area 
(GSRA) scheme which consists of a number of interventions designed to 
support the economic and social vitality of Grays Town Centre. The main aims 
of the Underpass project are to: Improve public safety through replacing the 
existing level crossing with a fully compliant and unimpeded route under the 
railway line; improve connectivity; and create a series of public squares 
designed to provide active urban spaces suited to a wide range of events.  

2.2 Members will be aware of the safety concerns related to the level crossing in 
Grays and of the way in which the gate closures create a barrier to movement 
between the town centre and the southern side of the level crossing towards 
the riverfront. In response to these issues, in July 2013 Cabinet agreed to work 

Page 66



 

up a scheme to replace the level crossing with a high-quality pedestrian 
underpass. 

2.3 Historically the Council has taken a leading role in delivery and has entered a 
series of contracts with Network Rail to progress the design work. The Council 
is also the largest funding partner to the scheme (£26.3M), followed by the 
SELEP LGF grant (£10.8m) and Network Rail contributing a relatively small 
amount (£700k).  There have been a number of design iterations which  have 
resulted in a
[...]
the purposes of this report provided the grant monies referred to are 

returned as outlined. 
 
7.3 Diversity and Equality 

 
Implications verified by:  Roxanne Scanlon 

 Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer 

 
There are no diversity implications arising from this report. Any future design 
proposal will consider accessibility needs. 

 
7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e., Staff, Health Inequalities, 

Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
  •  None 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

• None  
 
Report Author: 
 
Kevin Munnelly  
Assistant Director Regeneration & Place Delivery 

 

 

Page 74



 

 

28 September 2023 ITEM: 7 

Planning, Transport & Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

Purfleet-On-Thames Regeneration 

Wards and communities affected:  
West Thurrock and South Stifford 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery. 

Accountable Assistant Director: Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director Regeneration 
and Place Delivery. 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 

This report is Confidential  
 
Executive Summary 

 
In order for Purfleet Centre Regeneration Limited (PCRL)  to fulfil its role as lead 
developer and deliver the planned programme set out in the Development 
Agreement (DA) they are required to access sufficient additional levels of funding 
(equity, debt and grant) to bring the project forward and a well-resourced team able 
to effectively manage all workstreams. PCRL has insufficient equity funding and 
have sought investment from a number of third parties.  

 
The persistent failure by PCRL to secure additional funding and advance the delivery 
programme has resulted in a sixth Reservation of Rights letter (RoR) to be issued by 
Homes England (HE) to Thurrock Council and the Back to Back Agreement with 
PCRL, in relation to the Grant Determination Agreement (GDA), covering the £75m 
Housing Infrastructure Fund grant.  
 
The Council is concerned that the there is a material risk that the development 
milestones as set out in the GDA cannot be achieved. Given the prolonged  and 
continued default position there is a real possibility that Homes England will invoke  
provisions with the GDA and withdraw the HIF funding  and commence legal 
proceeding against the Council to clawback grant expenditure to date. Officers have 
assessed, with external legal support, all legal remedies available to the Council to 
address this default situation and minimise any financial exposure to the Council. 
Following this  assessment it is recommended  that the Council agree to  mutually 
withdrawal, with Homes England, from the GDA.  This effectively terminates the  
Purfleet HIF Grant Determination Agreement with Homes England  and the Back to 
Back HIF Grant Determination Agreement with PCRL. Homes England have 
confirmed in writing that it will not demand or seek repayment of any funding in 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 

connection with the Funding Agreement. This is subject to the Council  agreeing to 
the mutual withdrawal and entering into the appropriate deed to enact this.  

 
PCRL have continued to attempt to  address the funding situation and the Council is 
mindful to  examine alternative  funding options; the  latest being a proposal 
involving the English Cities Fund, a consortium of Homes England, Legal & General 
and Muse. Whilst encouraging, the response from PCRL to the current RoR letter 
does not contain sufficient detail for the Council to realistically conclude that the 
scheme can be delivered within the terms or timeframe of the current Grant 
Determination  Agreement. However, following early engagement with PCRL and 
representatives of the English Cities Fund,  officers believe there is merit in 
examining further the current proposal. Officers are therefore  recommending that 
that the Council work with PCRL and ECF, over a period of up to 3 months, to 
establish whether there are firm proposals that could be taken back to cabinet with a 
recommendation to proceed. Any proposal  would need to be developed and 
delivered outside of  the terms of the current GDA and within the terms of the current 
Development Agreement.  
 

1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee notes the written  legal opinion, and the financial risk 
assessment  and delegates authority to the Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Director  of Law and Governance and the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration, Strategic Planning and External Relationships  
and Commissioners  (1) to endeavour to  negotiate a tripartite exit 
agreement with Homes England and Purfleet  Centre Regeneration 
Limited and if that is not a viable option to agree a mutual withdrawal, 
with Homes England, from the Purfleet Housing  Grant Determination 
Agreement which will lead to the determination of the  Back to Back 
GDA with Purfleet Centre Regeneration Limited and (2) to take all steps 
necessary to terminate the Development Agreement and other 
associated agreements following the termination of the Grant 
Determination Agreement and the Back to Back GDA.  
 

1.2 That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes the development option being proposed by PCRL  and 
English Cities Fund and delegates authority to the Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Director  of Law and Governance and the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration, Strategic Planning and External Relationships 
to negotiate and bring back to Cabinet an alternative development 
proposal no later than 13th March  2024 Cabinet Meeting.   
 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Purfleet regeneration scheme is regulated by a number o
[...]
hibited by the Equality Act 2010  
• advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups 
 • foster good relations between people from different group. 

 
 These duties are considered as part of the decision making process and 

delivery of services. 
 
7.4   Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 

Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 

• None 

Page 83



 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
• None  

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

• None 
 
Report Author: 
Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director Regeneration & Place Delivery 

 

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	4 Draft Thurrock Design Charter
	7.2	Legal
	Draft Thurrock Design Charter - Appendix 1

	5 Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update
	Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station Interchange Update - Appendix 1

	6 Grays Underpass Update Report
	7 Purfleet-On-Thames Regeneration
	8 Item 5 - Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update - Appendix 2 - EXEMPT



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 September 2023 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair),
Vikki Hartstean, Tom Kelly, Jacqui Maney and Lee Watson

In attendance: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director for Place
Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place
Delivery
Alec Scragg, Place & Design Manager
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
live streamed to the Council’s website.

12. Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.
13. Declaration of Interests

Councillor Kelly declared that he worked at DP World and they were referred
to within Item 5 (Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update) of
the agenda.

14. Stanford-le-Hope (SLH) Station / Interchange Update

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place Delivery presented the report
outlining when officers reviewed the project in relation to the excessive spend
to date in relation to the overall budget, the decision was taken to protect the
existing selected funding, retain it and to focus on securing the design for
phase two, which was the interchange element. Following this a new business
case could be provided, which would include revised costings for the overall
project. Members were informed the recommendations within the report were
to keep them updated as to the position the project and the progress which
could now be made.

During the discussion the following was acknowledged:

e Conversations were also being had with the C2C and Network Rail in
relation to potential delivery options for the project, which would be
reported back at a later stage.

¢ Additional funding options were being sought from SELEP and
Freeport funding.

e Timelines for the project had taken longer and been more complicated
than anticipated. Officers gave assurances they had been in constant



15.

communication with SELEP and were on track to meet the February
2024 deadline for approval of the revised Business Case.

e In relation to the new business case due to be submitted, Officers
confirmed they did not want to end up in the same position as other
projects and were investigating all possible options. They were
confident that funding could be secured to enable them to deliver the
scheme.

Members thanked Officers for the report and for their honesty within the
report. The importance of delivering the project for the people of Stanford Le
Hope was highlighted by the Committee.

Action 1 — Officers agreed to circulate a breakdown of the current costs of the
design stage of the project to Members.

RESOLVED:

1. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee note the outcomes of the project review
process and funding options set in Paragraph 8.8.

2. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee note the Phase 2 SLH Transport Interchange
design option and the submission of the planning application.

Grays Underpass Update Report

The report described the findings of the recent review process into the
Underpass scheme and detailed in its current form that it was not in a
technical state for the project to move forward and did not continue to
represent value for money.

During the discussion the following was highlighted:

e Members agreed with the recommendations given costing of the
project to date and welcomed the outcome of the review and that
Officers were learning lessons from this.

e |t was noted that conversations were being had with National Rail and
C2C as to funding the project and moving forwards with the scheme. It
was commented there were plenty of benefits and opportunity to
regenerate Grays Train Station and surrounding area of the town and
dialogues were to be kept open.

e |t was Officers understandings that most of the land used to deliver the
new CO3 office building was owned by the Council, however there was
some land which was required to be purchased to allow the build to go
ahead in the best interest of the regeneration of Grays.

¢ Redevelopment of the High Street was still a possible opportunity.
Discussions would need to be had with business owners as to possible
options.



16.

Action 2 — Officers agreed to circulate a breakdown of the current costs of the
project to date to Members of the Committee.

Action 3 — Officers agreed to keep the Committee updated with regular
reports as to the progression of the project.

RESOLVED:

1. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee notes the action to cease further development
work on the Underpass scheme and withdraw the planning
application.

2. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee notes the delegation to the Director of Place, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Strategic
Planning and External Relationships and Commissioners
authority to implement the development strategy set out in
Paragraphs 4.1- 4.3 and to negotiate the terms of a Memorandum
of Understanding cover a potential Station Quarter development
partnership with Network Rail and other strategic partners.

Purfleet-On-Thames Regeneration

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place Delivery presented the report
outlining in order for Purfleet Centre Regeneration Limited (PCRL) to fulfil its
role as lead developer and deliver the planned programme set out in the
Development Agreement, they were required to access sufficient additional
levels of funding to bring the project forward. PCRL had insufficient funding
and had sought investment from several third parties.

Members heard that PCRL had continued to attempt to address the funding
situation, however the Council was mindful to examine alternative funding
options, the latest being a proposal involving the English Cities Fund (ECF).
Officers were therefore recommending that the Council work with PCRL and
ECF, over a period of up to 3 months, to establish whether there were firm
proposals that could be brought back to Members to enable the project to
continue.

Following the update from the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place
Delivery, Members were invited to ask questions. Key points raised included:

e |t was raised how frustrating it was that officers had not been able to
get to this situation sooner, given a partner of project was unable to
secure the funding required.

e This was an area of prime real estate within the borough and had great
potential for development.

e The scheme was designed by local residents for local residents and if
the best situation was to withdraw from the current partnership, then



17.

this was something that should be reviewed, however Members
specified they did not want the area left as it was and for the scheme to
not to be completed.

e The Interim Director of Place advised Members he had been speaking
with the Purfleet Forum and had agreed that he would meet with local
residents and to keep the community engaged with the project.

RESOLVED:

1. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee notes the written legal opinion, and the
financial risk assessment and delegates authority to the Director
of Place, in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance
and the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Strategic Planning and
External Relationships and Commissioners (1) to endeavour to
negotiate a tripartite exit agreement with Homes England and
Purfleet Centre Regeneration Limited and if that is not a viable
option to agree a mutual withdrawal, with Homes England, from
the Purfleet Housing Grant Determination Agreement which will
lead to the determination of the Back to Back GDA with Purfleet
Centre Regeneration Limited and (2) to take all steps necessary to
terminate the Development Agreement and other associated
agreements following the termination of the Grant Determination
Agreement and the Back to Back GDA.

2. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee notes the development option being
proposed by PCRL and English Cities Fund and delegates
authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the
Director of Law and Governance and the Portfolio Holder for
Regeneration, Strategic Planning and External Relationships to
negotiate and bring back to Cabinet an alternative development

proposal no later than 13" March 2024 Cabinet Meeting.
Draft Thurrock Design Charter

The report was presented by the Place & Design Manager who explained the
Charter establishes principles for good design and the quality of
developments in the borough. The Charter reflects recent changes to national
policy, guidance, and best practice in relation to design and place-making as
well as aligning with more recent published Council strategies. The
development of the Charter and its consultation aligns with the development
of the Local Plan and helps inform and provide a baseline for strategic policies
on design. The Charter acts as a vision document for the more detailed and,
forthcoming borough-wide design code.

During the discussion the following was highlighted:

e The Design Charter set out high level principles and expectations for
design quality.



e The Design Charter recognises that places are different in every part of
the borough, with the countryside, the riverfront, villages and urban
areas. What the design standards tried to do is incorporate the
consideration of these aspects into the design process of a planning
application and how it could look.

e |t also considered how to incorporate the heritage of the local area,
such as the riverfront, within the design of developments.

e The document set out the Council’s expectations around design quality
should a developer come into a Ward wishing to pursue a development
within the area.

¢ |t was commented that the Design Charter should be promoted within
the Borough as it was there to protect communities and areas across
the Borough such as Greenbelt.

¢ |t was commented that the issues and opportunities expressed in the
Design Charter were complex but important to local communities. Care
should therefore be taken in the language used and the means in
which the Charter is communicated and explained within the
forthcoming public consultation.

RESOLVED:
1. That Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny
Committee note progress on the draft Thurrock Design Charter

and provide comment that will help shape this work.

2. That Committee note that the draft Thurrock Design Charter will
be used to inform wider community engagement.

3. That Committee note the opportunity to discuss this work in
greater detail as the draft document is developed and engagement
feedback is received.

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk



mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

